

EGQA 87477

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA

FORM NO. 1

Project Cryptonym AEROOT

Base FOB

Roof Project \_\_\_\_\_

Date 12 February 1957

Case Officer [ ]

IN NARRATIVE FORM ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS. USE SEPARATE SHEET(S) OF PAPER, TYPE THE NUMBERED QUESTION, THEN ANSWER.

1. What wartime role is recommended for the project or operations? Include specific location.
2. What actions must be taken to make the project or operation utilizable in time of war?
3. If it is recommended that the project should be suspended in time of war what action is necessary for such suspension?
4. Add any comments that will contribute to Headquarters' analysis of the assessment for a realistic conclusion as to whether the project or operation is one of which a military support requirement may be accepted.

On the assumption that the target country will be involved in event of a general war check (either "x" or "✓") in either the "Yes", "No", or "Probably" column. Since the answers wanted are the best judgement of the responsible case officer, positive and realistic "yes" and "no" answers are preferred. In event a remark is deemed necessary, enter "Remark" and attach a separate sheet appropriately keyed to the item. Whenever the item is not applicable enter "NA" in the "No" column.

NOTE: The phrase "In Wartime" is an inherent part of each of the following questions, 5 through 34.

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
5. Will the project or operation be effected?	<u>X</u>	---	---
6. Is the project specifically devised to support military operations?	---	<u>X</u>	---
7. Does the project or operation have a potential value for support of:			
a. Conventional Military Forces?	---	<u>X</u>	---
b. Unconventional military forces?	---	<u>X</u>	---
(See Para. 4 of EGQA-85347, the transmitting dispatch)			
8. Is the project or operation (partly) (wholly) <del>delete one</del> convertible to support military operations.			

S-E-C-R-E-T

DECLASSIFIED AND RELEASED BY  
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY  
SOURCE METHOD EXEMPTION 3028  
NAZI WAR CRIMES DISCLOSURE ACT  
DATE 2007

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA  
Page Two

FORM NO. 1

In Wartime

	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
9. Should the project or operation be (partly) <del>(cancel)</del> /delete one/ converted to support military operations?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
10. Should the project or operation be continued with its present objectives?	<u>X</u>	_____	_____
11. Will the present objectives of the project or operation support military operations?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
12. Should the project or operation be suspended?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
13. Should the project be terminated?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
14. Should part of the current operations be terminated?	<u>X</u>	_____	_____
15. Are there any caches in place for use?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
16. If the answer to 15 is "yes" have the cache records been sent to:			
a. Washington?	_____	_____	_____
b. London?	_____	_____	_____
17. If the answer to 15 is "no" are caches required to make the project or operation utilizable?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
18. If the current operations are serviced by W/T will such service be available?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
19. If the answer to 18 is "no", will W/T service be available?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
20. Have the personnel been instructed as to their role? (NB: In the event some have and some have not, insert "See Form 2" and answer for each agent.)	<u>X</u>	_____	_____
21. Have drop zones and/or landing strips been selected for use?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
22. Is there a safehouse that can be available for use by project personnel?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
23. Has cipher system been issued to agents of the project for use?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
24. Have one-time pads been issued to agents of the project for use?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
25. Are dead drops available for use?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
26. Are couriers arranged for use?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____

S-E-C-R-E-T

FORM NO. 2In Wartime

	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
27. Have agents been trained in the fingerprint identification for establishment of bona fides?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
28. Have recontact arrangements been made in event contact is lost?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
29. Could the project personnel be directed by one-way broadcasts?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
30. Have the project personnel been instructed as to one-way broadcast arrangements?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
31. Could the agent personnel remain in place?	_____	<u>NA</u>	_____
32. Would it be desirable and feasible to move the agent personnel to another location in the target country?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
33. Is it operationally feasible to <u>currently</u> brief the personnel as to emergency communications and/or recontact arrangements for action?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
34. Have the records required by the memo with subject of "Operational Information for Vital Documents Repository", the attachment to EGQW-29088, been sent to Headquarters for use?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____

NB: If answer to 34 is "yes", list the transmitting dispatches.)

AEROOT

1. Secret writing communications should be maintained with agents within target area, for the purpose of obtaining OB, organizing E&E nets, and servicing other war-time requirements.
2. Secret writing channels between agents in place and a country which would be neutral in war-time should be set up.
3. In war-time the effort to recruit legal travelers to the target area should be suspended. No action ~~is necessary~~ is necessary for this suspension.
4. In this form we have covered only those parts of project AEROOT which are carried out by the field, i.e., REDSKIN operations. Comment concerning AEROOT REDSOX operations and AEROOT REDSKIN operations case-officered by Headquarters are properly for Headquarters evaluation.

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA

FORM NO. 2

Accomplish for each agent (or former agent with whom contact would be feasible in wartime) and forward in triplicate to COS.

Project AERCOTBase FOBAgent AERCOT 5Date 12 February 1957Case Office:  

On the \_\_\_\_\_

IN NARRATIVE FORM PROVIDE INFORMATION OR ANSWER THE FOLLOWING. USE SEPARATE SHEET(S) OF PAPER, TYPE THE NUMBERED QUESTION FOLLOWED BY THE ANSWER.

1. Give a recommended role and suggest location(s) where the Subject may best operate in time of war.
2. Other than stated above are there other things which must be done to prepare Subject for a wartime role?
3. If Subject is not considered suitable for a wartime role give the reasons therefor.
4. If Subject is to be redeployed are there any specific requirements or considerations - such as quartered in safehouse, special cover arrangements, "black" movement required, etc., - essential for his wartime utilization?
5. Do the case files on Subject reflect that the following have been sent to Headquarters?
  - a. Record(s) of all field case officers who have handled subject or whom he has known otherwise?
  - b. Record(s) of other individuals (agents, relatives, friends) who know of Subject's clandestine activities?
6. Give additional comments you believe will contribute to the usefulness of this assessment.

On the assumption that the target country will be involved in event of a general war check (either "x" or "✓") in either the "Yes", "No", or "Probably" column. Since the answers wanted are the best judgment of the responsible case officer, positive and realistic "yes" and "no" answers are preferred. In even a remark is deemed necessary, enter "Remark" and attach a separate sheet appropriately keyed to the item. Whenever the item is not applicable enter "NA" in the "No" column.

NOTE: The phrase "In Wartime" is an inherent part of each of the following questions, 7 through 33.

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
7. Can this agent remain in place?	_____	<u>x</u>	_____
8. It is desirable that subject remain in place?	_____	<u>x</u>	_____

S-E-C-R-E-T

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA  
Page Two

FORM NO. 2

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
9. Is it desirable to move subject to another location in the target country for use?	—	<u>X</u>	—
10. Should subject be redeployed to a KUBARK wartime base for use thereat?	<u>X</u>	—	—
11. Should subject be evacuated to the U.S. or other place for haven?	—	<u>X</u>	—
12. Should subject's dependents be evacuated for protection?	—	<u>NA</u>	—
13. Have evacuation commitments (in event of war) been made to subject to protect him?	—	<u>X</u>	—
14. If answer to 23 is "Yes" do the commitments include subject's family for their protection?	—	<u>NA</u>	—
15. Has subject been accorded a priority listing for wartime evacuation or redeployment?	—	<u>X</u>	—
16. Does subject require training for use in operations?	<del>—</del>	—	<u>X</u>
17. Could subject be trained now for operations?	—	—	<u>X</u>
18. Should subject be redeployed (in event of war) to a KUBARK training facility for training for use?	<u>X</u>	—	—
19. Is subject likely to be drafted?	—	<u>X</u>	—
20. Would the subject be loyal to the West?	<u>X</u>	—	—
21. Has subject been instructed as to the role he is to perform?	—	<u>X</u>	—
22. If subject has not been instructed as to his wartime role, is it believed that he would accept a role for action?	<u>X</u>	—	—
23. Is it operationally feasible and desirable to now give subject a role he will perform?	<u>X</u>	—	—
24. Is the subject trained in use of W/T?	—	<u>X</u>	—
25. Does subject have W/T set in his custody or cached for use?	—	<u>X</u>	—
26. If subject is W/T operator could he be used to service other agents?	—	<u>NA</u>	—
27. Would subject recruit other agents?	<u>X</u>	—	—
28. Could subject serve as agent-organizer in one of the U/W areas?	—	<u>X</u>	—

S-S-S-R-E-T

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment A to EGFA  
Page Three

FORM NO. 2

In Wartime

	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
29. Could subject report intelligence information by electrical communications commencing at time of Order for Reinforced Alert and probably continue?	---	X	---
30. Could subject report electrically commencing on D-day (General Alert Order) and continue?	---	X	---
31. Could subject be contacted to receive Special Forces teams to be infiltrated by air?	---	X	---
32. Is subject's known location specific enough so that he could be easily contacted by another?	X	---	---
33. Are contact and recognition arrangements made for use?	X	---	---

Att EGQA 87477

AERCOOT 5

1. Subject should be used in connection with any psychological warfare program directed at the Estonian SSR.
2. No.
3. NA.
4. None.
5. a. Yes.  
b. Yes.
6. Subject's extensive journalistic experience makes him ideal for use as an editor, pamphlet writer, radio script writer, etc.



FORM NO. 2

Accomplish for each agent (or former agent with whom contact would be feasible in wartime) and forward in triplicate to-COS.

Project AEROOT

Base FOB

Agent AEROOT 7

Date 12 February 1957

Case Officer [ ]

On the \_\_\_\_\_

IN NARRATIVE FORM PROVIDE INFORMATION OR ANSWER THE FOLLOWING. USE SEPARATE SHEET(S) OF PAPER, TYPE THE NUMBERED QUESTION FOLLOWED BY THE ANSWER.

1. Give a recommended role and suggest location(s) where the Subject may best operate in time of war.
2. Other than stated above are there other things which must be done to prepare Subject for a wartime role?
3. If Subject is not considered suitable for a wartime role give the reasons therefor.
4. If Subject is to be redeployed are there any specific requirements or considerations - such as quartered in safehouse, special cover arrangements, "black" movement required, etc., - essential for his wartime utilization?
5. Do the case files on Subject reflect that the following have been sent to Headquarters?
  - a. Record(s) of all field case officers who have handled subject or whom he has known otherwise?
  - b. Record(s) of other individuals (agents, relatives, friends) who know of Subject's clandestine activities?
6. Give additional comments you believe will contribute to the usefulness of this assessment.

On the assumption that the target country will be involved in event of a general war check (either "x" or "✓") in either the "Yes", "No", or "Probably" column. Since the answers wanted are the best judgment of the responsible case officer, positive and realistic "yes" and "no" answers are preferred. In even a remark is deemed necessary, enter "Remark" and attach a separate sheet appropriately keyed to the item. Whenever the item is not applicable enter "NA" in the "No" column.

NOTE: The phrase "In Wartime" is an inherent part of each of the following questions, 7 through 33.

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
7. Can this agent remain in place?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____
8. It is desirable that subject remain in place?	_____	<u>X</u>	_____

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA  
Page Two

FORM NO. 2

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
9. Is it desirable to move subject to another location in the target country for use?	—	X	—
10. Should subject be redeployed to a KUBARK wartime base for use thereat?	X	—	—
11. Should subject be evacuated to the U.S. or other place for haven?	—	X	—
12. Should subject's dependents be evacuated for protection?	X	—	—
13. Have evacuation commitments (in event of war) been made to subject to protect him?	—	X	—
14. If answer to 23 is "Yes" do the commitments include subject's family for their protection?	—	NA	—
15. Has subject been accorded a priority listing for wartime evacuation or redeployment?	—	X	—
16. Does subject require training for use in operations?	X	—	—
17. Could subject be trained now for operations?	X	—	—
18. Should subject be redeployed (in event of war) to a KUBARK training facility for training for use?	X	—	—
19. Is subject likely to be drafted?	—	X	—
20. Would the subject be loyal to the West?	X	—	—
21. Has subject been instructed as to the role he is to perform?	—	X	—
22. If subject has not been instructed as to his wartime role, is it believed that he would accept a role for action?	X	—	—
23. Is it operationally feasible and desirable to now give subject a role he will perform?	X	—	—
24. Is the subject trained in use of W/T?	—	X	—
25. Does subject have W/T set in his custody or cached for use?	—	X	—
26. If subject is W/T operator could he be used to service other agents?	—	NA	—
27. Would subject recruit other agents?	X	—	—
28. Could subject serve as agent-organizer in one of the U/W areas?	X	—	—

S-E-C-R-E-T

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment A to EGFA  
Page Three

FORM NO. 2

In Wartime

	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
29. Could subject report intelligence information by electrical communications commencing at time of Order for Reinforced Alert and probably continue?	---	X	---
30. Could subject report electrically commencing on D-day (General Alert Order) and continue?	---	X	---
31. Could subject be contacted to receive Special Forces teams to be infiltrated by air?	---	X	---
32. Is subject's known location specific enough so that he could be easily contacted by another?	X	---	---
33. Are contact and recognition arrangements made for use?	X	---	---

741 E/C/... (4/7)

AEROOT 7

1. Subject should be used as a leader of a force to be dispatched to the Estonian SSR to organize partisan groups.
2. Subject should receive extensive training (w/T, tradecraft, weapons, demolitions, etc.) before being dispatched on his mission.
3. NA.
4. None.
5. a. Yes.  
b. Yes.
6. None.

FORM NO. 2

Accomplish for each agent (or former agent with whom contact would be feasible in wartime) and forward in triplicate to COS.

Project AEROOT

Base FOB

Agent AEROOT 8

Date 12 February 1957

Case Officer [ ]

On the \_\_\_\_\_

IN NARRATIVE FORM PROVIDE INFORMATION OR ANSWER THE FOLLOWING. USE SEPARATE SHEET(S) OF PAPER, TYPE THE NUMBERED QUESTION FOLLOWED BY THE ANSWER.

1. Give a recommended role and suggest location(s) where the Subject may best operate in time of war.
2. Other than stated above are there other things which must be done to prepare Subject for a wartime role?
3. If Subject is not considered suitable for a wartime role give the reasons therefor.
4. If Subject is to be redeployed are there any specific requirements or considerations - such as quartered in safehouse, special cover arrangements, "black" movement required, etc., - essential for his wartime utilization?
5. Do the case files on Subject reflect that the following have been sent to Headquarters?
  - a. Record(s) of all field case officers who have handled subject or whom he has known otherwise?
  - b. Record(s) of other individuals (agents, relatives, friends) who know of Subject's clandestine activities?
6. Give additional comments you believe will contribute to the usefulness of this assessment.

On the assumption that the target country will be involved in event of a general war check (either "x" or "✓") in either the "Yes", "No", or "Probably" column. Since the answers wanted are the best judgment of the responsible case officer, positive and realistic "yes" and "no" answers are preferred. In even a remark is deemed necessary, enter "Remark" and attach a separate sheet appropriately keyed to the item. Whenever the item is not applicable enter "NA" in the "No" column.

NOTE: The phrase "In Wartime" is an inherent part of each of the following questions, 7 through 33.

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
7. Can this agent remain in place?	<u>X</u>	---	---
8. It is desirable that subject remain in place?	---	<u>X</u>	---

Att EDO 8000

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA  
Page Two

FORM NO. 2

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
9. Is it desirable to move subject to another location in the target country for use?	---	<u>X</u>	---
10. Should subject be redeployed to a KUBARK wartime base for use thereat?	<u>X</u>	---	---
11. Should subject be evacuated to the U.S. or other place for haven?	---	<u>X</u>	---
12. Should subject's dependents be evacuated for protection?	---	<u>X</u>	---
13. Have evacuation commitments (in event of war) been made to subject to protect him?	---	<u>X</u>	---
14. If answer to 23 is "Yes" do the commitments include subject's family for their protection?	---	<u>NA</u>	---
15. Has subject been accorded a priority listing for wartime evacuation or redeployment?	---	<u>X</u>	---
16. Does subject require training for use in operations?	<u>X</u>	---	---
17. Could subject be trained now for operations?	---	<u>X</u>	---
18. Should subject be redeployed (in event of war) to a KUBARK training facility for training for use?	<u>X</u>	---	---
19. Is subject likely to be drafted?	---	<u>X</u>	---
20. Would the subject be loyal to the West?	<u>X</u>	---	---
21. Has subject been instructed as to the role he is to perform?	---	<u>X</u>	---
22. If subject has not been instructed as to his wartime role, is it believed that he would accept a role for action?	<u>X</u>	---	---
23. Is it operationally feasible and desirable to now give subject a role he will perform?	<u>X</u>	---	---
24. Is the subject trained in use of W/T?	---	<u>X</u>	---
25. Does subject have W/T set in his custody or cached for use?	---	<u>X</u>	---
26. If subject is W/T operator could he be used to service other agents?	---	<u>NA</u>	---
27. Would subject recruit other agents?	---	<u>X</u>	---
28. Could subject serve as agent-organizer in one of the U/W areas?	---	<u>X</u>	---

S-E-C-R-E-T

FORM NO. 2

In Wartime

	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
29. Could subject report intelligence information by electrical communications commencing at time of Order for Reinforced Alert and probably continue?	---	X	---
30. Could subject report electrically commencing on D-day (General Alert Order) and continue?	---	X	---
31. Could subject be contacted to receive Special Forces teams to be infiltrated by air?	---	X	---
32. Is subject's known location specific enough so that he could be easily contacted by another?	---	X	---
33. Are contact and recognition arrangements made for use?	X	---	---

Att EGQA 87477

AEROOT 8

1. Subject should be used as a crew member (or officer, preferably) of marine vessels engaged in introducing "black" persons and cargo into enemy territory.
2. Subject should receive training in tradecraft, land to ship beacons, radio, etc.
3. NA.
4. ~~XXXX~~ The fact that subject is continually travelling as a ship's officer on the high seas requires special consideration in connection ~~XX~~ with contacting him at the appropriate time.
5. a. Yes.  
b. Yes.
6. None.



S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA

FORM NO. 2

Accomplish for each agent (or former agent with whom contact would be feasible in wartime) and forward in triplicate to COS.

Project AEROOT

Base FOR

Agent AENEON 13

Date 12 February 1957

Case Officer

On the \_\_\_\_\_

IN NARRATIVE FORM PROVIDE INFORMATION OR ANSWER THE FOLLOWING. USE SEPARATE SHEET(S) OF PAPER, TYPE THE NUMBERED QUESTION FOLLOWED BY THE ANSWER.

1. Give a recommended role and suggest location(s) where the Subject may best operate in time of war.
2. Other than stated above are there other things which must be done to prepare Subject for a wartime role?
3. If Subject is not considered suitable for a wartime role give the reasons therefor.
4. If Subject is to be redeployed are there any specific requirements or considerations - such as quartered in safehouse, special cover arrangements, "black" movement required, etc., - essential for his wartime utilization?
5. Do the case files on Subject reflect that the following have been sent to Headquarters?
  - a. Record(s) of all field case officers who have handled subject or whom he has known otherwise?
  - b. Record(s) of other individuals (agents, relatives, friends) who know of Subject's clandestine activities?
6. Give additional comments you believe will contribute to the usefulness of this assessment.

On the assumption that the target country will be involved in event of a general war check (either "x" or "✓") in either the "Yes", "No", or "Probably" column. Since the answers wanted are the best judgment of the responsible case officer, positive and realistic "yes" and "no" answers are preferred. In even a remark is deemed necessary, enter "Remark" and attach a separate sheet appropriately keyed to the item. Whenever the item is not applicable enter "NA" in the "No" column.

NOTE: The phrase "In Wartime" is an inherent part of each of the following questions, 7 through 33.

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
7. Can this agent remain in place?	_____	_____	<u>X</u>
8. It is desirable that subject remain in place?	<u>X</u>	_____	_____

S-E-C-R-E-T

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment to EGFA  
Page Two

FORM NO. 2

	<u>In Wartime</u>		
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
9. Is it desirable to move subject to another location in the target country for use?	---	X	---
10. Should subject be redeployed to a KUBARK wartime base for use thereat?	---	X	---
11. Should subject be evacuated to the U.S. or other place for haven?	---	X	---
12. Should subject's dependents be evacuated for protection?	---	X	---
13. Have evacuation commitments (in event of war) been made to subject to protect him?	---	X	---
14. If answer to 23 is "Yes" do the commitments include subject's family for their protection?	---	NA	---
15. Has subject been accorded a priority listing for wartime evacuation or redeployment?	---	NA	---
16. Does subject require training for use in operations?	X	---	---
17. Could subject be trained now for operations?	---	X	---
18. Should subject be redeployed (in event of war) to a KUBARK training facility for training for use?	---	X	---
19. Is subject likely to be drafted?	---	X	---
20. Would the subject be loyal to the West?	<del>---</del>	---	X
21. Has subject been instructed as to the role he is to perform?	---	X	---
22. If subject has not been instructed as to his wartime role, is it believed that he would accept a role for action?	X	---	---
23. Is it operationally feasible and desirable to now give subject a role he will perform?	---	X	---
24. Is the subject trained in use of W/T?	---	X	---
25. Does subject have W/T set in his custody or cached for use?	---	X	---
26. If subject is W/T operator could he be used to service other agents?	---	NA	---
27. Would subject recruit other agents?	---	X	---
28. Could subject serve as agent-organizer in one of the U/W areas?	---	X	---

S-E-C-R-E-T

S-E-C-R-E-T

Attachment A to EGFA  
Page Three

FORM NO. 2

In Wartime

	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Probably</u>
29. Could subject report intelligence information by electrical communications commencing at time of Order for Reinforced Alert and probably continue?	---	<u>X</u>	---
30. Could subject report electrically commencing on D-day (General Alert Order) and continue?	---	<u>X</u>	---
31. Could subject be contacted to receive Special Forces teams to be infiltrated by air?	---	<u>X</u>	---
32. Is subject's known location specific enough so that he could be easily contacted by another?	---	---	<u>X</u>
33. Are contact and recognition arrangements made for use?	---	<u>X</u>	---

AENEON 13

1. Subject might be used as a reporter of military, political, economic, and operational intelligence from the Estonian SSR or from another part of the USSR (contingent upon where he is located).
2. Subject must be recontacted upon his next visit to the West to recruit him for his wartime role, as well as to furnish him the necessary secret writing system.
3. NA.
4. None.
5. a. Yes.  
b. Yes.
6. Subject's use is contingent upon his coming to the West again, upon his accessibility to recontact, and upon his acceptance of the wartime role.